

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AFRICAN  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

PATRICK A. BRADFORD  
DENVER G. EDWARDS  
BRADFORD EDWARDS  
& VARLACK LLP  
12 East 49th Street  
11th Floor  
New York, NY 10017

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE\*  
BRECKENRIDGE PLLC  
1325 G Street NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-567-7733  
tjb@breckenridgepllc.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The rule of reason properly guides the analysis here as the myth of amateurism yields to evidence that players are professionals. ....	5
II. Applying the myth of amateurism results in significant harm to Black players.....	13
III. The inverse relationship between the NCAA’s mission and the procompetitive justification undermines lifting antitrust restrictions on a cartel manipulating the labor market. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Needle v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	3, 5
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	17
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	3, 5
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Smith v. Pro Football</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Dave Birkett, “Birk’s Eye View: Jim Harbaugh slams the joke that is most non-conference schedules,” <i>The Ann Arbor News</i> (Aug. 3, 2009) .....	16
Taylor Branch, “The Shame of College Sports,” <i>The Atlantic</i> (October 2011) .....	8
Brandi Collins-Dexter “NCAA’s amateurism rule exploits black athletes as slave labor,” <i>The Undeclared</i> (March 27, 2018) .....	8
Sara Ganim, “CNN analysis: Some college athletes play like adults, read like 5th-graders,” <i>CNN</i> (Jan. 8, 2014) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

Andrew Graham and Sam Ogozalek, “Some SU athletes said they were forced into majors ‘they did not want,’ following national trend,” <i>The Daily Orange</i> (Feb 14, 2018).....	16
Shaun R. Harper, “Black Male Student-Athletes and Racial Inequalities in NCAA Division I College Sports,” USC Race and Equity Center (2018) .....	14
Patrick Hruby, “Four Years A Student-Athlete: The Racial Injustice of Big-Time College Sports,” <i>Vice</i> (March 4, 2016).....	8
Soraya Nadia McDonald “‘Student Athlete,’ the latest doc from LeBron James, examines the exploitation of college athletes,” <i>The Undefeated</i> (October 2, 2018).....	8
Michael J. Mondello (2000), “An Historical Overview of Student-Athlete Academic Eligibility and the Future Implications of <i>Cureton v. NCAA</i> , 7 Jeffrey S. Moorad Sports L.J.....	14
Jake New, “What Off-Season?” <i>Inside Higher Ed</i> (May 8, 2015).....	6
Richard Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America</i> (W. W. Norton & Company, 2017) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

Christopher Saffici and Robert Pellegrino, “Inter-collegiate Athletics vs. Academics: The Student-Athlete or the Athlete- Student,” <i>The Sport Journal</i> (Nov. 19, 2012).....	7
Ben Strauss ,“Northwestern Quarterback Makes His Case for a Players’ Union,” <i>New York Times</i> (Feb. 18, 2014).....	9
“Student Athlete,” Directed by Trish Dalton & Sharmeen Obaid-Chinoy (HBO, 2018).....	7
Keeanga-Yamahtta Taylor <i>Race for Profit: How Banks and the Real Estate Industry Undermined Black Homeownership</i> (University of North Carolina Press, 2020) .....	3
Kevin Trahan, “Athletes are getting degrees, but does that actually mean anything?” <i>SB Nation</i> (July 9, 2014) .....	16
Isabel Wilkerson <i>Caste: The Origins of Our Discontent</i> (Random House, 2020) .....	3
